## STATIONARY ENGINEERS LOCAL 39 TRUST FUNDS



4160 Dublin Blvd, Suite 400 \* Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 208-2280 \* Toll Free: (800) 622-0547 \* Fax: (925) 833-7301 www.Local39Benefits.org \* L39Contributions@hsba.com

**Date:** November 20, 2024

To: Participants With Domestic Partners Enrolled In The Plan

From: Board of Trustees

Stationary Engineers Local 39 Health & Welfare Plan

**Re:** New Imputed Income Rates

- Effective December 1, 2024, Due December 10, 2024

This Participant notice advises you of certain changes that will be made to the Imputed Income rates for the Stationary Engineers Local 39 Health and Welfare Plan. While Domestic Partners and their children are eligible dependents under the Plan, the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) considers the "Plan's cost" for your Domestic Partner's health coverage as income imputed to you IF your Domestic Partner does not qualify as a tax dependent. If you currently have a Domestic Partner covered under this plan, this information is VERY IMPORTANT to you and your dependents. Please take time to read it carefully.

Imputed income amounts are updated annually and calculated using the premiums or premium equivalent amounts in effect as of the current year. The fair market value of the monthly benefit eligibility provided under this Plan to your Domestic Partner or any of your Partner's children is considered monthly income for you. The amount is calculated for each month during the year that the Domestic Partner and Partner's children are covered.

On a monthly basis, you must pay the taxes on the imputed income. The Plan will automatically deduct the tax payment on the imputed income from your bank account by the  $10^{th}$  of each month, for the following month's eligibility, using the direct deposit Automated Clearing House (ACH) method. The tax owed is 7.65% on the value of the coverage. Your monthly tax on the imputed income, effective December 1, 2024 (for January 1, 2025 coverage), will increase up to 13% depending on the medical and dental options you have selected. The attached exhibit outlines the monthly Imputed Income and associated monthly tax amount that must be paid for each option.

Should you have any questions regarding the new Imputed Income Rates, please contact the Administrative Office at (925) 208-2280 or toll free at (800) 622-0547.

Because this Plan is a "grandfathered health plan," we are required by law to provide this notice to you:

This group health plan believes the Comprehensive Medical Indemnity plan is a "grandfathered health plan" under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (the Affordable Care Act). As permitted by the Affordable Care Act a grandfathered health plan can preserve certain basic health coverage that was already in effect when that law was enacted.

Being a grandfathered health plan means that your plan may not include certain consumer protections of the Affordable Care Act that apply to other plans for example the requirement for the provision of preventive health services without any cost sharing. However grandfathered health plans must comply with certain other consumer protections in the Affordable Care Act for example the elimination of lifetime limits on benefits.

Questions regarding which protections apply and which protections do not apply to a grandfathered health plan and what might cause a plan to change from grandfathered health plan status can be directed to the Trust Fund Office 7180 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 200, Pleasanton, CA 94566, telephone number (925) 208-2280. You may also contact the Employee Benefits Security Administration U.S. Department of Labor at 1-866-444-3272 or www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform. This website has a table summarizing which protections do and do not apply to grandfathered health plans.

This document has been uploaded and is available on the participant website at: www.local39benefits.org